PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2668022

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
			Jame Execution Date		
THOMAS HODL 12/28/2013					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	ANIMOTION P	ANIMOTION PRODUCTS, LLC			
Street Address:	24 INNISFREE DRIVE				
City:	DURHAM				
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA				
Postal Code:	27707				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 71		715024)248		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:					
Phone: 9193216245					
Email: neal@ti-law.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful. Correspondent Name: NEAL WOLGIN					
Address Line 1: PO BOX 49309					
Address Line 4: CHAPEL HILL, NORTH CAROLINA 27516					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			17904		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			NEAL WOLGIN		
Signature:			/nw/		
Date:			01/06/2014		
Total Attachments: 2 source=HodI patent assignment 2013Dec28 - executed#page1.tif source=HodI patent assignment 2013Dec28 - executed#page2.tif					

Patent Assignment

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment"), dated as of December 2, 2013, is made by and between Thomas Hodl, an individual resident in Vienna, Austria (hereinafter "Assignor") and Animotion Products, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Assignee").

1. ASSIGNMENT. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignce all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively referenced as the "Patent Rights") for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made:

(a) United States Patent No. 7,150,248, issued December 19, 2006 (the "Patent");

(b) the inventions disclosed in the foregoing Patent and any corresponding knowhow, data, information and other intellectual property corresponding or pertaining thereto, described or claimed therein, or underlying the applications for such Patent, in the United States of America, Canada, and Mexico (collectively, the "Inventions");

(c) the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for the Inventions in the United States of America, Canada, and Mexico, in its own name, including without limitation all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said Inventions and those applications;

(d) the right to claim in its own name any priority right to which the inventor(s) named under the foregoing patents or patent applications, or anyone claiming under that named inventor(s), may be entitled, including without limitation any and all rights under the provision of any and all international conventions or treaties;

(e) all issued patents and all patent applications in the United States of America, Canada, and Mexico that may claim priority from, or rely on, any of the foregoing patents and patent applications, including without limitation all divisional applications, continuation applications, continuation in-part applications, and all foreign counterpart applications;

(f) all patents issued in the United States of America, Canada, and Mexico resulting or issuing from, or granted based on, any of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all reissues, renewals, extensions, patent term restoration thereof and any amended foreign patents corresponding or based on any of the foregoing; and

(g) the right to sue for past, present or future infringement of any patent described above, and to enjoin others from future infringement of any such patent, and to collect damages and any and all amounts as compensation therefor.

2. AUTHORIZATION AND REQUEST TO USPTO. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of

PATENT REEL: 031893 FRAME: 0222

America and the corresponding patent authorities in Canada and Mexico to issue to Assignee, for its sole use and benefit, all patents described in paragraph 1 above that may be granted hereafter to the full end of the respective terms for which the patents described in paragraph 1 may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

3. FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor agrees to execute any further lawful documents and provide such further assurances that Assignee might consider necessary or desirable to fully protect Assignee's interest in, and further evidence Assignee's rights, title and interest in, the Patent Rights assigned hereunder. To that end, Assignor agrees to testify in any legal proceedings, sign and execute such oaths, declarations another lawful documents, and do all other acts as may be required by the patent authorities of any country to file and prosecute the applications comprising the Patent Rights in Assignee's (and its successors') name and as may be necessary, desirable or convenient to secure and maintain for the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, the rights, title and interest in the Patent Rights assigned hereunder.

4. NO ENCUMBRANCES. Assignor covenants that it: (a) has not granted any right or license under the Patent Rights to anyone that remains effective as of the date of this Assignment; (b) has not mortgaged or otherwise encumbered its right, title and interest in the Patent Rights; (c) has not, and will not, sign any document that conflicts with this Assignment; and (d) hereafter will neither make any claim nor seek any right based on or with respect to the Inventions or Patent Rights.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

Name: Thomas Hodl

ASSIGNEE:

Animotion Products, LLC

By:

Name: Chris Sanders, Manager

PATENT REEL: 031893 FRAME: 0223

RECORDED: 01/06/2014